Public Document Pack

Arun District Council
Civic Centre
Maltravers Road
Littlehampton

A R U N West Sussex
BN17 5LF

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tel: (01903 737500)
Fax: (01903) 730442
DX: 57406 Littlehampton
Minicom: 01903 732765

e-mail: committees@arun.gov.uk

Committee Manager Andrew Bishop (Extn 37984)
8 April 2021

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Development Control Committee will be held in virtually via Zoom on
Wednesday 28 April 2021 at 1.30 pm and you are requested to attend.

Members: Councillors Bennett (Chair), Thurston (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-Cooper,
Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Hamilton, Kelly, Lury, Pendleton,
Roberts, Tilbrook, Warr and Yeates

PLEASE NOTE: This meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’ and any member of the press and
public may listen-in and view the proceedings via a weblink which will be publicised on the
Council website at least 24 hours before the meeting.

Different meeting arrangements are in place for the period running from 4 April 2020 to 7
May 2021 from the provisions of the Coronavirus Act 2020 and the meeting regulations
2020, to allow formal ‘virtual meetings’.

This Council’s revised Rules of Procedures for ‘virtual meetings’ can be viewed here
click here

PLEASE NOTE THAT THE ORDER OF THE AGENDA MAY BE ALTERED AT THE
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN AND SUBJECT TO THE AGREEMENT OF THE
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT PLANS OF THE APPLICATIONS DETAILED IN THE
AGENDA IS AVAILABLE FOR INSPECTION ON LINE
AT www.arun.gov.uk/planning<http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning>



https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n15707.pdf&ver=16208
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning
http://www.arun.gov.uk/planning

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and Officers are reminded to make any declarations
of pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests that they
may have in relation to items on this agenda and are
reminded that they should re-declare their interest before
consideration of the item or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

Members and officer should make their declaration by stating:
a) the application they have the interest in

b) whether it is a pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial

c) the nature of the interest

d) if it is a prejudicial or pecuniary interest, whether they will
be exercising their right to speak to the application

VOTING PROCEDURES

Members and Officers are reminded that voting at this
Committee will operate in accordance with the Committee
Process as set out in the Council’s adopted Planning Local
Code of Conduct for Members and Officers at Part 8 of the
Constitution. A copy of the Planning Local Code of Conduct
can be obtained from Planning Services’ Reception and is
available for inspection in the Members’ Room.

MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting
held on 31 March. Please note these Minutes will be
circulated as a supplementary pack closer to the meeting
date.

ITEMS NOT ON THE AGENDA WHICH THE CHAIRMAN OF
THE MEETING IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED AS A MATTER OF URGENCY BY REASON
OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES




PLANNING APPLICATIONS

6. BN/17/21/PL - THE COTTAGE, HIGHGROUND LANE, (Pages1 -18)
BARNHAM PO22 0BT

7. K/6/21/PL - 68 GOLDEN AVENUE, EAST PRESTON BN16 (Pages 19 - 24)
1QU

8. LU/50/21/PL - LITTLEHAMPTON PROMENADE, SOUTH OF (Pages 25 - 32)
PUTTING GREEN, SEA ROAD, LITTLEHAMPTON

PLANNING APPEALS

9.  APPEALS (Pages 33 - 34)

OFFICER REPORT UPDATES

Will be circulated on the day of the meeting should there be any.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

In the case of each report relating to a planning application, or related matter, the
background papers are contained in the planning application file. Such files are available
for inspection/discussion with officers by arrangement prior to the meeting.

Members and the public are reminded that the plans printed in the Agenda are purely for
the purpose of locating the site and do not form part of the application submitted.

Contact Officers :

Neil Crowther (Ext 37839) email neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk
Daniel Vick  (Ext 37771) email dan.vick@arun.gov.uk
Juan Baeza (Ext 37765) email juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk
Claire Potts  (Ext 37698) email Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk

Note : Reports are attached for all Members of the Committee only and the press
(excluding exempt items). Copies of reports can be obtained on request from the
Committee Manager.

Note : Members are reminded that if they have any detailed questions would they please
inform the Chairman and/or relevant Director in advance of the meeting.

Note : Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings - The District Council
supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision making and
permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are open
to the public. This meeting may therefore be recorded, filmed or broadcast by video
or audio, by third parties. Arrangements for these activities should operate in
accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council and as available via the following
link — Eilming Policy

These meetings are webcast live.
To watch recorded webcasts use the following link - Development Control Webcast Page



mailto:neil.crowther@arun.gov.uk
mailto:dan.vick@arun.gov.uk
mailto:juan.baeza@arun.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.potts@arun.gov.uk
https://www.arun.gov.uk/download.cfm?doc=docm93jijm4n12353.pdf&ver=12365
https://democracy.arun.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=137

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

BN/17/21/PL
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: BN/17/21/PL
LOCATION: The Cottage

Highground Lane

Barnham

PO22 0BT
PROPOSAL.: 1 No. new dwelling. This application is a Departure from the Development Plan &

is in CIL Zone 3 & is CIL Liable as new dwelling.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION

SITE AREA

The dwelling is a two storey, 3 bed detached property with a
dual pitched gable roof with coloured render walls, plain clay
tile roof, dark grey UPVC window and door frames, a porous
tarmac driveway, timber fencing and brick walls. The dwelling
would be in the grounds of the existing residential curtilage of
The Cottage, off Highground Lane. A front drive and garage
are proposed for car parking, bin storage is shown in the front
driveway, and a lawned area with trees and area for wild
flowers and grasses is to the front/north of the dwelling.

0.05 hectares.

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 20 dph.

DENSITY

TOPOGRAPHY

TREES

BOUNDARY TREATMENT
SITE CHARACTERISTICS

CHARACTER OF LOCALITY

Predominantly flat.
Established trees and hedges both on and off-site.
Brick walls and timber fencing.

Garden land, hardstanding driveway and detached garage in
the residential curtilage of The Cottage.

Semi-rural, cluster of dwellings on a private access road off
Highground Lane, to the south of and about 800m from
Barnham village centre.

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

BN/139/20/PL 1 No dwelling. This application is a Departure from the  Withdrawn
Development Plan & is in CIL Zone 3 and is CIL Liable  13-01-21

as new dwelling.

Site history noted.

Page 1




BN/17/21/PL

REPRESENTATIONS

Barnham & Eastergate Parish Council - Objection. Over-development of site in rural location, visual
detriment to area and nearby properties. Concerns about access and increased traffic.

No other representations received for this application.

COMMENTS ON REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED:
Noted and issues addressed in Conclusions section of report.

CONSULTATIONS

CONSULTATION RESPONSES RECEIVED:

ENVIRONMENTA HEALTH:

No objection in principle, but following matters must be considered: precautionary land contamination
and asbestos removal conditions, control of construction hours and requirement for a Construction
Management Plan. Recommend informative regarding statutory nuisance.

WSCC HIGHWAYS:

No objection. Do not consider the proposal would have an unacceptable impact on highway safety or
result in 'severe' cumulative impacts on the operation of the hig
[...]
er of residential dwellings. The site is partially screened from views from the
private access road off Highground Lane by brick boundary walls, timber fencing and vegetation. The
plot has been increased in size, compared to withdrawn scheme BN/139/20/PL, and no longer appears
as 'overdevelopment' or to have a cramped appearance. Taking into account the existing garage building
on site, the proximity of surrounding development, boundary treatments partially enclosing and screening
the site, and the size of the plot, it is concluded the new dwelling would not appear visually prominent
and would integrate successfully with its surroundings. It would have limited visual impact on the
appearance and character of the local area, and would not harm open views of the countryside nor the
landscape character and rural quality of the area. This conclusion on visual impacts accords with recent
appeal decisions on dwellings in the countryside at 32 Hill Lane, Barnham (W/20/4001228) and
Poachers, Eastergate (W/20/3262770) as set out in the Principle section of the report.

The detached, two storey, footprint and form of the building and the plot size would reflect the general
density, pattern, scale and form of development in the area.

The proposals would have an acceptable impact on the visual amenity and character of the area,
landscape character and would not impede open views over countryside, and subject to a condition to
secure high quality materials would be of an appropriate design and quality, in accordance with policies
D SP1, D DM1 and LAN DM1 of the Arun Local Plan and policies ES5, ESG, ES8 and H4 of the B&ENP
1 & 2, the Parish Design Guide and the ADC Design SPD.

SUSTAINABLE CONSTRUCTION & CLIMATE CHANGE:

ALP policy ECC SP1 states "The Council will support development which is located and appropriately
designed to adapt to impacts arising from climate change such as the increased probability of tidal and
fluvial flooding; water stress; health impacts as a result
[...]
in the Lidsey Catchment the applicant
is advised to adopt, where appropriate, the measures in the table "Practical measures to
reduce the potential impacts of development". The developer should look to protect the public
sewerage system from inundation and infiltration, which contribute to flooding in unfavourable

Page 15



BN/17/21/PL

conditions.

23 INFORMATIVE: The applicant is reminded that the development will need to accord with Fire
Safety legislation as set out in the Building Regulations, which includes the provision of
appropriate access for emergency vehicles and/or which may require the provision of a fire
hydrant on site.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

The documents relating to this application can be viewed on the Arun District Council website by going
to https://www.arun.gov.uk/weekly-lists and entering the application reference or directly by clicking on
this link.

Page 16




BN/17/21/PL

BN/17/21/PL - Indicative Location Plan (Do not Scale or Copy)
(All plans face north unless otherwise indicated with a north point)

A
<\\’)

Meadgw*

View

\\/ Grove House A . Q

. S Y
- " X \} /

@ Arun DC and.Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Licence No.100018487, 2021 B

Based on the Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Arun District Council
100018487. 2015

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

K/6/21/PL
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT
REF NO: K/6/21/PL
LOCATION: 68 Golden Avenue
East Preston
BN16 1QU
PROPOSAL.: Variation of conditions 2 and 3 imposed under K/9/20/HH to change materials and

finishes from those approved.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION

BOUNDARY TREATMENT
SITE CHARACTERISTICS

CHARACTER OF LOCALITY

The proposal only seeks approval to alter the proposed
materials approved under K/9/20/HH.

On the front elevation this will mean tha
[...]
plicable to site:
Within Built Up Area Boundary

DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES
Arun Local Plan 2011 - 2031:

DDM1 D DM1 Aspects of form and design quality
DDM4 D DM4 Extensions&alter to exist builds(res and non-res)
DSP1 D SP1 Design

Kingston Neigbourhood Plan 2014 Policy KPNP7  DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING POLICY GUIDANCE:

NPPDG  National Design Guide
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance

POLICY COMMENTARY

The Development Plan consists of the Arun Local Plan 2011 - 2031, West Sussex County Council's
Waste and Minerals Plans and Made Neighbourhood Development Plans.

The policies are published under Regulations 19 and 35 of the Town and Country Planning (Local
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.

Policy 7 of Kingston Neighbourhood Plan is relevant to consideration of this application.

Page 20




K/6/21/PL

DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND/OR LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 states:-

"If regard is to be had to the development plan for the purpose of any determination to be made under
the planning Acts the determination must be made in accordance with the plan unless material
considerations indicate otherwise."

The proposal is considered to comply with relevant Development Plan policies in that there would be
insufficient adverse effect on the residential amenities of neighbouring properties or the character and
visual amenities of the locality to justify a refusal.

OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

It is considered that there are no other material considerations to be weighed in the balance with the
Development Plan.

CONCLUSIONS

PRINCIPLE

In this case, the key policies are D DM1 and D DM4 of the Arun Local Plan and KPNP 7 of the Kingston
Neighbourhood Development Plan.

Policy D DM1 sets out 13 design aspects of which applications should be assessed against. These
include: Character, Appearance, Impact, Innovation, Adaptability, Crime Prevention, Trees, Public realm,
Layout,
[...]
d is therefore significantly higher than the
boundary fencing. The approved extension was envisaged to be finished in brickwork or light coloured
cladding to match the existing dwelling and the scale of the extension would not result in any significant
residential amenity issues. It is now proposed to finish the extension in a radically different finish - dark
grey concrete panels. Whilst the materials clearly do not change the conclusions on residential amenity,
they do result in a very different appearance and outlook for neighbouring properties. The proposed
materials result in @ much starker finish clearly visible above the boundary fence. Whilst the objections
from the Parish Council and the adjoining occupant are understandable and whilst the proposed finish is
clearly less sympathetic on the rear, it does not result in additional amenity or character issues (as it is
on the rear) and a refusal of the proposed materials could not be sustained.

The change in materials sought in this application would not result in a property that appears visually at
odds with neighbouring properties or the appearance of Golden Avenue general and therefore not have a
significant impact upon the character and visual amenities of the host dwelling or the locality.

The application is in accordance with policies D DM1 and D DM4(a) of the Arun Local Plan and KPNP7
of the Kingston Neighbourhood Plan.

NEIGHBOURING RESIDENTIAL AMENITY

The proposed change in materials will not materially alter the impact of the development upon the
occupiers of neighbouring dwellings. The position and size of the approved extensions remains
unaltered. The proposed development is in accordance with D DM1(3) and D DM4(c) of the Arun Local
Plan.

SUMMARY

The proposed development accords with relevant development plan policies and as such is
recommended for approval subject to the amended plans condition which includes reference to the
amended materials on the elevation plans and deletion of condition 3
[...]


Page 24



Agenda Iltem 8

LU/50/21/PL
PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

REF NO: LU/50/21/PL
LOCATION: Litttehampton Promenade

South of Putting Green

Sea Road

Littlehampton
PROPOSAL.: Provision of 20 No. new beach huts on concrete bearers to broadly match existing.

This site is in CIL Zone 5 (Zero Rated) as other development.

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

DESCRIPTION OF APPLICATION

SITE CHARACTERISTICS

CHARACTER OF LOCALITY

This is an application where Arun District Council is the
applicant.

The 20 proposed beach huts would have a shallow pitched
roof with a ridge height of 2.6m and floor areas of 2m by 2.7m.
They would be constructed of composite panels with wood
effect cladding and roofs.

The beach huts would comprise a total of 10 individual huts
intermittently added to existing rows of huts. A new group of
10 beach huts is proposed to be added to the end of the
existing row of huts.

The sites are currently shingle covered spaces between and at
the western end of the existing beach huts. The groups of
timber beach huts arranged in half moon formations face
towards the sea. The huts in each group are painted in
matching vibrant colours which alternate between each group.

The site is located on a beach which has a pedestrian
promenade running alongside its northern fringe. The
promenade and beach at Littlehampton are in public use for
leisure/tourism.

There are a number of crescent shaped formations of beach
huts to the east of the site.

The East Beach Cafe is nearby to the west, where the
promenade widens. The area benefits from an overall sense of
openness due to the wide promenade and beach vista.

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

Lu/247/11/ Construct 6 No. beach huts on concrete bases. ApproveConditionally

01-12-11

Page 25




LU/50/21/PL

LU/280/13/ Construct 5 No beach huts on concrete bases ApproveConditionally
18-12-13

Those beach huts proposed by this application are identical in appearance to those previously approved.

REPRESENTATIONS

Littlehampton Town Co
[...]
cal Plan.

RESIDENTIAL AMENITY

The uses positively influence the offer of the seafront and due to their position within the seafront would
not adversely impact the amenities of the surrounding area and occupiers of nearby properties. The
nearest residential premises are at least 150m away. They would be unlikely to experience any
unacceptable noise, litter, odour or light pollution. The proposal is therefore compliant with policy D DM1
of Arun Local Plan.

IMPACT ON THE MARINE ENVIRONMENT

The proposal involves minimal development on the foreshore. The beach huts would be located on the
top part of the beach shingle area adjacent to the promenade. It is necessary to consider the impact of
the proposal on the marine environment and the relevant policy consideration is the South Inshore and
Offshore Marine Plan. Policy S-TR-1 states 'proposals supporting, promoting or facilitating tourism and
recreation activities, particularly where this creates additional utilisation of related facilities beyond typical
usage patterns, should be supported'.

Policy S-TR-2 'Proposals that enhance or promote tourism and recreation activities will be supported.
Proposals for development must demonstrate that they will, in order of preference: a) avoid, b) minimise,
c¢) mitigate significant adverse impacts on tourism and recreation activities'.

Policy SCP-1 refers to Proposals that may have a significant adverse impact upon the seascapes and
landscapes of an area should only be supported if they demonstrate that they will, in order of preference:
a) avoid

b) minimise

c) mitigate

d) if it is not possible to mitigate, the public benefits for proceeding with the proposal must outweigh
significant adverse impacts to the seascapes and landscapes of an area and its significance.

The proposal would not adversely impact on the marine environment or affect the landscape. The scale
and design of the beach huts is acceptable and they would be readily assimilated into the existing row of
beach huts ensuring no significant impact on the seascape or landscape. The proposal would expand an
existing facility which benefits tourists/visitors in accordance with the policies outlined above.

CONCLUSION

The proposed uses would promote the long term visitor interest and activity of the Littlehampton
promenade and provide benefits to local people complying with policy TOU SP1 of the Arun Local Plan.

Page 29



LU/50/21/PL

The proposal would be compatible with the character of the area and the existing uses within it in
compliance with the relevant policies of the Arun Local Plan, the Littlehampton Neighbourhood
Development Plan and South Inshore and Offshore Marine Plan.

The application advertising period expires on 01-05-2021. Therefore it is requested that the decision on
this application is delegated to the Group Head of Planning in consultation with the Chairman and Vice
Chairman of Committee.

The proposal is therefore recommended for approval subject to the following conditions.

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT

The Council in making a decision should be aware of and take into account any implications that may
arise from the Human Rights Act 1998. Under the Act, it is unlawful for a public authority such as Arun
District Council to act in a manner, which is incompatible with the European Convention on Human
Rights.

Consideration has been specifically given to Article 8 (right to respect private and family life) and Article 1
of the First Protocol (protection of property). It is not considered that the recommendation for approval of
the grant of permission in this case interferes unreasonably with any local residents' right to respect for
their private and family life and home, except insofar as it is necessary to protect the rights and freedoms
of others (in this case, the rights of the applicant). The Council is also permitted to control the use of
property in accordance with the general interest and the recommendation for approval is considered to
be a proportionat
[...]
/7494

Land east of Shripney Road & south of Haddan House Shripney Road Bersted

Outline application with some matters reserved for up to 46 No dwellings
together with access. This application is a Departure from the Development
Plan & may affect the character & appearance of the Shripney Conservation
Area.

Informal Hearing
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/20/3264105

3 Homing Gardens Bersted

Lawful development certificate for the proposed replacement of current
garage/workshop.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/X/20/3261144

77 Aldwick Road Bognor Regis

Part change of use of ground floor & formation of a first floor rear extension to
create 2 No. self-contained studio flats with associated refuse/recycling &
cycle store (re-submission following BR/233/19/PL)

Written Representations
PINS Ref: W/4001823

4 Pinewood Gardens Bognor Regis

Fell 1 No. Liquid Amber tree.
Informal Hearing

PINS Ref: APP/TPO/C3810/7809

Aldwick House Care Home 41-45 Nyewood Lane Bognor Regis

Part change of use from a 32-bed nursing home (C2 Residential Institutions)
to a 38-bedsit House in Multiple Occupation (sui generis) comprising 24 No
single person & 14 No two-person bedsits along with separate shower rooms
& wcs, demolition of rear conservatory & store & erection of single storey rear
extension & with minor external alterations to side elevations & insertion of 4
No roof lights on rear elevation & insertion of dormer window serving Room 38
(as detailed in amended plans dated 30 April 2020).

Informal Hearing
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/20/3264847

9 Telgarth Road FelPage 33



Received: 30-11-20

LU/257/20/HH
Received: 14-01-21

P/18/20/PL
Received: 16-12-20

R/117/20/0UT
Received: 19-02-21

R/156/20/PL
Received: 21-01-21

ENF/115/17
Received:

ENF/470/15/
Received:

Hip to Gable remodel of exiting loft conversion.
Written Representations
PINS Ref: D/4001600

2 Meadow Way Littlehampton

Two storey brick side extension under tiled roof
Written Representations

PINS Ref: APP/C3810/D/20/3264683

Land west of Barton House Manor Park Pagham

Change of use from highway land to residential use for the development of 4
No. 3 bed terraced houses with associated parking & access. This application
affects the setting of a listed building.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/20/3261859

Croft Works 52 Mill Lane Rustington

Demolition of existing dilapidated storage buildings and erection of 4 no. semi
detached 2-bedroom dwellings with associated gardens, car parking and
landscaping. Outline application to consider matters of access, layout, scale
and external appearance, with exception of landscaping which is to be a
reserved matter.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/20/3265511

31 Albert Road Rustington

Extension and alteration of existing residential dwelling and subdivision to
form 2no. two bedroom residential dwellings, together with formation of new
vehicular access and entrance drive.

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/W/20/3263729

44 Christchurch Crescent West Meads Aldwick

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/C/20/3249296

Valhalla High Street Bognor Regis

Written Representations
PINS Ref: APP/C3810/F/20/3257966

Page 34



	Agenda
	6 BN/17/21/PL - The Cottage, Highground Lane, Barnham PO22 0BT
	7 K/6/21/PL - 68 Golden Avenue, East Preston BN16 1QU
	8 LU/50/21/PL - Littlehampton Promenade, South of Putting Green, Sea Road, Littlehampton
	9 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 
 

461 
 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

28 April 2021 at 1.30 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Bennett (Chair), Thurston (Vice-Chair), Blanchard-

Cooper, Bower, Charles, Coster, Edwards, Hamilton, Kelly, Lury, 
Pendleton, Roberts, Tilbrook, Warr and Yeates 
 
[Note: The following Councillors were absent from the meeting 
during consideration of the matters detailed in the Minutes indicated 
– Councillor Tilbrook – Minute 520 (Part)]. 

 
 
Chair's Announcement  

 
Before the Chair commenced the meeting, he reminded Members that the 

politically restricted pre-election period for the May 2021 elections had now commenced 
and that this had two consequences. Firstly, the Council could not carry out publicity or 
events which were designed to show support for a political party. The Chair therefore 
asked Members to be careful to address the issues and not use the meeting as a 
platform for political purposes. He warned that anyone who infringed the rule would not 
be allowed to speak further in the meeting. Secondly, this meant that any person who 
used this meeting for political publicity took the risk that the cost of this meeting would 
be counted towards their election expenses or of the candidate they were supporting. 
 
540. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Coster declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 8 [LU/50/21/PL] 
as Cabinet Member for Commercial and Business Development. He confirmed he 
would not take part in the vote and would only speak to correct misunderstandings. 
 

Councillor Tilbrook declared a Prejudicial Interest in Agenda Item 8 
[LU/50/21/PL] as the site under discussion was observable from his home. He 
confirmed he would be removed from the meeting for the duration of the item and vote. 
 

Councillor Blanchard-Cooper declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 8 
[LU/50/21/PL] as a family member owned a beach hut on the site being discussed. 
 
541. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2021 were approved by the 
Committee. 
 
542. BN/17/21/PL - THE COTTAGE, HIGHGROUND LANE, BARNHAM PO22 0BT  
 

1 No. new dwelling. This application is a Departure from the Development Plan & 
is in CIL Zone 3 & is CIL Liable as new dwelling. 
 
The Planning Team Leader presented his report with updates. 
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 
 

462 
 
Development Control Committee - 28.04.21 
 
 

Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 
points were raised including the retention of a substantial tree on the site, protection of 
the tree in the approval conditions during construction but not subsequently and 
whether a Tree Preservation Order was something that should be pursued, the loss of 
light to the proposed development from the tree, the conditions and whether there 
should be any placed on removed and then replaced landscaping, concerns around the 
narrowness of entrances and whether there was sufficient parking on the site for the 
existing and proposed development. 

 
The Planning Team Leader and Group Head of Planning provided members with 

answers to all points raised during the debate. 
 
The Committee 
 
 RESOLVED 
 

That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions outlined. 

 
543. K/6/21/PL - 68 GOLDEN AVENUE, EAST PRESTON BN16 1QU  
 

1 Public Speaker 
 
 Cllr Roger Wetherall, Kingston Parish Council 

  
Variation of conditions 2 and 3 imposed under K/9/20/HH to change materials 
and finishes from those approved. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented her report with updates. This was 

followed by a Public Speaker. 
 
Members then took part in a full debate on the application where a number of 

points were raised including the issue of the dark grey colour proposed and Members’ 
personal misgivings about it, the colour in relation to both the parish council’s design 
guide and neighbourhood plan, the colour’s appropriateness for a domestic dwelling 
and how in-keeping it was with neighbouring properties, that the proposed change was 
from a lighter to darker grey, the reality that there was much variation in style and colour 
across the housing of the immediate area, disappointment at the deviation from 
previously approved conditions and whether colour was even a planning consideration 
as it could be changed in the future unless permission was granted with restricted 
permitted development rights 

 
The Principal Planning Officer and Group Head of Planning provided members 

with answers to all points raised during the debate. 
 
 
 
 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 
 

463 
 

Development Control Committee - 28.04.21 
 

 
 

The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED 

 
That the application be APPROVED CONDITIONALLY as detailed in the 
report and report update subject to the conditions outlined. 

 
544. LU/50/21/PL - LITTLEHAMPTON PROMENADE, SOUTH OF PUTTING 

GREEN, SEA ROAD, LITTLEHAMPTON  
 

(Councillors Coster and Blanchard-Cooper redeclared their Personal Interests 
made at the start of the meeting. Councillor Tilbrook redeclared his Prejudicial Interest 
and was removed from the meeting for the duration of the item.) 

 
The Principal Planning Officer presented her report with updates. Members then 

took part in a full debate on the application where a number of points were raised.  
 
The principal concern among Members was the location of the proposed 

additional beach huts, particularly those at the bottom of Norfolk Road, and whether the 
additional huts would block the current gaps between the existing huts too much. It was 
raised that the huts would be less attractive to tourists than the sea views they would 
potentially be limiting and the infrequency of their use would be denying more people a 
visual aspect of the beach. The Cabinet Member for Commercial and Business 
Development confirmed that other locations had been looked at and had been ruled 
out. 

 
Concerns were also raised about accessibility for wheelchair users and others 

for whom entry to the huts via the shingle beach would create difficulties and whether 
slight differences in colour between the old and new huts would have a detrimental 
impact on the view. 

 
Though Members appreciated the commercial and economic benefits of having 

more beach huts and acknowledged that there was demand for more huts to be 
available, these were not considerations for this committee which was solely purposed 
to find on material planning considerations. Members spoke of their disappointment with 
the process of this planning application, whether it was being treated differently 
because it was a Council application, the need for more information to inform final 
decisions and whether the principles of the application should have been dealt with in 
committee before coming to the Development Control Committee. 

 
The Principal Planning Officer and Group Head of Planning provided members 

with responses to all points raised during the debate. 
 

Councillor Bower put forward a proposal for deferral until the application had 
been considered by the appropriate service committee for the developer side of 
matters, which was seconded by Councillor Pendleton. This was subsequently 
withdrawn and discussion moved to refusal of the application upon which the original 
recommendation was put to the vote and LOST and therefore, 



Subject to approval at the next Development Control Committee meeting 
 

464 
 
Development Control Committee - 28.04.21 
 
 

The Committee 
 
  RESOLVED 

 
That the application be REFUSED given the number and position of the 
proposed beach huts and the lack of accessibility detail, the development 
would adversely affect the visual amenities of the locality in conflict with 
policies D DM1,  DSP1 and LAN DM1 of the Arun Local Plan and policy 
SCP-1 of the South Inshore and Offshore Marine Plan. 

 
545. APPEALS  
 

The Committee received and noted the appeals list within the agenda. One 
Member asked how long on average the appeals process took and this was responded 
to by the Group Head of Planning who confirmed that, depending on the complexities of 
the application, this could be upwards on two to three months. 
 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 3.06 pm) 
 
 


